A10581.40

10/089627 1010 Hed 3, 101710 02 APR 2002 Attorney Docket No. 0512-1026

Form PT0	D-1595	F 06-19-2	2002		HEET	U.S. Department of Commerce U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of P 1021282			255	55ttached original documents or copy thereof.			
1.	Name of Conveying Party(ies Yves HERANNEY		2.	Name:	FAURECIA I		
Additio	onal name(s) of conveying party	(ies) attached?		Address:	•	ns Bleriot ogne Billancourt	
☐ Yes ☐ No							
	Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other: Execution Date: March 13,	Merger Change of Name	Addit) and address(e ⊠ No	es) attached?	
4.	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):						
This document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is: February 26, 2002							
	A. Patent Application N				atent No(s).		
Additional numbers attached? Yes No							
5:	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
	Customer No.: 000466		7.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00			
	YOUNG & THOMPSON Second Floor 745 South 23 rd Street		⊠ Enclosed				
				Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
			8.				
	Arlington, VA 22202			(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
Phone: 703-521-2297							
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE						
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.						
	Benoit Castel	Bens	it.	Caste	A	pril 2, 2002	
	Name of Person Signing Total numbe	Signature er of pages including cov)			eate ments: <u>2</u>	

04/08/2002 UEDUVIJE 00000112 10089627

02 FC:581

40.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 012988 FRAME: 0564

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

In consideration of the sum of One dollar (US\$ 1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned,

Yves HERANNEY, a French citizen, residing at: 3. Place Lacuzon - 25200 MONTBELIARD - FRANCE

hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

FAURECIA INDUSTRIES 276, rue Louis Blériot 92100 BOULOGNE BILLANCOURT

(hereinafter called the Assignee) the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent entitled "An adjustable armrest for an inside wall of a motor vehicle".

which application was filed by the undersigned on 01 August 2001 as PCT application No. PCT/FR0102515, including any and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor and any and all extensions, divisions, reissues, substitutes, renewals or continuations thereof, and the right to all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial property.

It is hereby authorized and requested that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks issue any and all said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee.

Further, it is agreed that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, and reissue patent applications; execute all rightful other papers, and generally do everything possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection.

Signed at

this 13th day of March 2002

RECORDED: 04/02/2002

Inventor(s)

Yves MERANNEY

PATENT REEL: 012988 FRAME: 0565